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Executive Board 
Chair 
Ilka M. Balk  
Director of Engineering Co-op and International Programs 
University of Kentucky, College of Engineering 
379 Ralph G. Anderson Building 
Lexington, KY 40506-0503 
859-257-4178 phone 
859-323-4922 fax 
email: ibalk@engr.uky.edu 

Past Chair 
Bryan Dansberry  
Higher Education Experiential Programs Specialist 
Project Manager – Undergraduate Student Research Program  
NASA Johnson Space Center - Education Office 
281-483-0707 phone 
email: bryan.e.dansberry@nasa.gov 
 
Chair Elect 
Maureen Barcic 
Director, Cooperative Education 
University of Pittsburgh 
Swanson School of Engineering 
152D Benedum Hall 
Pittsburgh, Pa 15261 
412-624-9882 phone 
412-624-2827 fax 
email:  Paub2m@pitt.edu 
 
 
Treasurer 
Terri Talbert-Hatch, Ed.D.  
Assistant Dean for Student Services 
Purdue School of Engineering and Technology, IUPUI 
799 W. Michigan Street, ET 101 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
317.274.8703 phone 
317.274.4567fax 
email:  ttalbert@iupui.edu 
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Secretary 
Debbie Pearson 
Associate Director 
Cooperative Education Program 
Division of Professional Practice 
Georgia Institute of Technology 
Atlanta, GA  30332-0260 
404.385.0290 phone 
404.385.4147 fax 
email:  debbie.pearson@dopp.gatech.edu 
 
Editor 
Craig Gunn 
Senior Academic Specialist  
Director of the Communications Program 
Michigan State University  
2443 Engineering Building  
East Lansing, MI 48824-1226 
517-355-5160 phone 
517-353-1750 fax 
email: gunn@egr.msu.edu 
 
Archivist 
Patricia Bazrod 
Director 
Graduate Co-op & Undergraduate Internship Programs  
Georgia Institute of Technology 
Atlanta, GA  30332-0260 
404-894-1353 phone 
404-385-4147  fax 
Email:  patricia.bazrod@dopp.gatech.edu 
 
Industrial Representative  - Cooperative Education 
Reginald McGregor  
Manager, Engineering Employee Development 
Rolls-Royce Corporation 
PO Box 420 Speed Code T-3  
Indianapolis, IN 46206-0420 
317-230-5484 phone 
317-230-3691 fax 
email: reginald.mcgregor@rolls-royce.com 
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Industrial Representative  - Experiential Education 
Kristen Taylor 
College Recruiting 
The Southern Company 
404-506-4330 phone 
email:  kbtaylor@southernco.com 
 
Academic Representative   - Cooperative Education 
Dr. Leo Hanifin 
Dean and Chrysler Professor of Engineering 
College of Engineering and Science 
University of Detroit Mercy 
4001 West McNichols Road 
Detroit, MI 48221-3038 
313-993-1216 phone 
email: hanifinl@udmercy.edu  
 
Academic Representative  - Experiential Education 
Paul D. Plotkowski, PhD. 
Professor, School of Engineering 
Grand Valley State University 
310 West Fulton, Suite 617 
Grand Rapids, MI 49504 
616-331-6750 phone 
616-331-7215 fax 
email: plotkowp@gvsu.edu  
 
 

Committee Chairs 
 
Membership 
Bernadette Friedrich, Ph.D. 
Director of Student Engagement  
The Center for Spartan Engineering 
Michigan State University 
1340 Engineering Building  
East Lansing MI  48824 
517-355-5163 phone 
email:  friedric@eng.msu.edu 
website:  www.egr.msu.edu/thecenter 
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Public Relations and Communications 
Deanna R. Dunn 
Co-op Coordinator 
The University of Akron 
ASEC-203 
Akron, OH 44325 
330-972-7849 phone 
330-972-5266 fax 
email: ddunn@uakron.edu 
 
Research 
Dr. Sheri Dressler 
Director of Experiential Learning 
University of Central Florida 
CSEL 300 
Orlando, FL 32816-1700 
407-823-2667 phone 
407-823-1001 fax 
email: dressler@knights.ucf.edu 
 
2012 ASEE Program Chair for CEED 
Maureen Barcic 
Director, Cooperative Education 
University of Pittsburgh 
Swanson School of Engineering 
152D Benedum Hall 
Pittsburgh, Pa 15261 
412-624-9882 phone 
412-624-2827 fax 
email:  Paub2m@pitt.edu 
 
2013 CIEC General Conference Chair 
Gayle G. Elliott 
Associate Professor 
Division of Professional Practice 
7th Floor, Steger Student Life Center 
University of Cincinnati 
Cincinnati, OH 45221-0115 
513-556-4632 phone 
513-556-5061 fax 
email: ELLIOTGG@UCMAIL.UC.EDU 
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2013 CIEC Program Conference Chair for CEED 
Heather L. Ogletree 
JSC Program Coordinator 
NASA Johnson Space Center 
2101 NASA Parkway 
Bldg 20, Suite 237B-3 
281-244-6957  phone 
281-483-3789  fax 
email:  heather.l.ogletree@nasa.gov 
 
2013 ASEE Program Chair for CEED 
Chris Plouff, Ed.D., P.E. 
Assistant Professor & James R. Sebastian Chair of Engineering  
Cooperative Education and Education Development 
School of Engineering 
Grand Valley State University 
616-331-6017  phone 
email:  plouffc@gvsu.edu 
 
Awards 
Naomi Powell 
Assistant Director 
Cooperative Education & Professional Practice Program 
Mercedes-Benz, U.S. International, Inc. Co-op Program Coordinator 
The University of Alabama 
205-348-8549  phone 
email:  npowell@eng.ua.edu 
website:   http://coop.eng.ua.edu 
 
Student of the Year 
Angie Chrestman  
Associate Director, Career Center 
Cooperative Education 
Mississippi State University 
McCain Engineering 
P. O. Box 6046 
Mississippi State, MS 39762 
662-325-3823 phone 
662-325-8733 fax 
email:  achrestman@career.msstate.edu 
 


